

Cr. Revision No. 96 of 2016

18.4.2016

Present: Mr. Satparkash, Proxy counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. R.S Thakur, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent.

Notice. Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, learned Deputy Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

Cr.M.P No. 308 of 2016

Notice in the aforesaid terms. In the meantime, subject to deposit of fine amount and subject to the petitioner's furnishing personal and surety bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each to the satisfaction of the learned trial Court, within six weeks from today and also with an undertaking therein to (a) appear in the Court as and when called upon to do so (b) and in case the instant Revision petition is dismissed, the petitioner shall surrender before the learned trial Court for receiving the sentence, the operation of sentence recorded by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Solan in Cr. Case No. 190/2 of 2007 titled as State of H.P. versus Vinod Kumar of 3.6.2013 and as affirmed by the learned Sessions Judge, Solan in Criminal Appeal No. 12-S/10 of 2013 titled as Vinod Kumar versus State of H.P of 1.3.2016, is suspended till further orders. However, it

is made clear that in event of the applicant/petitioner herein omitting to comply with the conditions aforesaid within the stipulated period aforesaid, then the order suspending the sentence of imprisonment imposed upon him shall stand vacated and the Registry shall issue warrants committing the applicant/petitioner herein to judicial custody.

Cr.M.P No. 310 of 2016

Certified copy of trial Court judgment be filed within two weeks. The application stands disposed of.

Copy dasti.

(Sureshwar Thakur),
Judge.

April 18, 2016
(*p riti*)